CAMERON-COLE

Mr. Jerry Wickham May 17, 2006
Hazardous Materials Speclahst
Alameda County Environmental Health Services R E C E I VED
1131 Harbot Bay Parkway, Suite 250 By lopprojectop at 4:13 pm, Jun 01, 2006
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 :

SUBJECT: RESULTS OF SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION: ANG
NEWSPAPERS — 4770 WILLOW ROAD PLEASANTON, CA. FUEL
LEAK CASE NO. R0O0002605

Dear Mr. Wickham:

On behalf of ANG Newspapers, Cameron-Cole is submitting this report documenting the
subsurface investigation conducted at the above referenced Site. This report is being
submitted in accordance with the requirements set forth in your letter dated March 22, 2006
and the “Wortk Plan for Subsurface Investigation” dated March 8, 2006. The purpose of this
mnvestigation was to confirm that the amount of soil and groundwater impacted by releases
from the former underground storage tank (UST) and product lines was minimal. The scope
of work is presented below.

Cameron-Cole obtain an - exploratory boting permit from the Zone 7 Water Agency
(#26061, attached). Prior to the drilling event, a professional utility survey was conducted to

“identify the locations of any subsurface utilities or obstacles to drlling. Underground
Service Alert was notified of the drilling activity 48 hours before drilling began. One boring
was installed in the area between the former UST and former dispenser island (Figure 1).
The soil boring was installed using Geoprobe ® ditect push drilling technology. Soil cores
were inspected for signs of contamination (i.e., staining and odor) and screened with a
photo-ionizing detector (PID).

Soil samples were collected at depths of five and ten feet below ground surface (ft. bgs.) and
groundwater was encountered at 10.5 feet bgs. The total depth of the boting was 12 ft bgs.
No PID teadings above 1 part per million (ppm) were obtained in any portion of the soil
core. A groundwater sample was collected by first placing a %-inch PVC well screen and
casing into the borehole and then rettieving the sample using a new disposable bailer and
transferring the groundwater to laboratory-supplied containers. The lithology encountered
during the installation of the soil boring consisted of fill and gravel to a depth of 11 feet bgs,
underlain by 1 foot of clayey sand with gravel. Following sample collection, the borehole was
grouted to ground surface in accordance with Zone 7 Water Agency specifications.

All soil and groundwater samples were labeled with a unique sample identifier, recorded on a
chain of custody form, placed on ice and submitted to Severn Trent Laboratory, a California
certified laboratory, for analysis of benzene, toluene, ethyl-benzene, and total xylenes
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(BTEX), Methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE), TBA, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, ethaneol, 1,2-
dichloroethane, ethylene dibromide and total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (IPH-g)
by USEPA Method 8260.

Analytical results are presented in Table 1. As shown in Table 1, no compounds were
tepotted above laboratory reporting limits in any of the soil or groundwater samples.

The results of this investigation indicate that the subsurface impacts associated with the
former UST and dispenser at the Site are minimal. The investigation was conducted undet
the supervision of Mr. Brad Wright, a California Registered Geologist and certified
Hydrogeologist.

Should you have any question regarding the investigation results described herein, please
contact me at (510) 769-3564.

Sincerely,

Michael Stéphenson,'REA 11
Senior Scientist/Project Manager
Cameron-Cole, LLC

ce:
Mr. Wyman Hong, Zone 7 Water Agency
Mz Henry Rice

* - Mt. Larry Rodriguez

Attachments:
1 - Zone 7 Water Agency Drilling Permit

2 — Analytical report
3 — Perjury Statement
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Table 1
Soil and Groundwater Analytical Results
Alameda Newspaper Group - 4770 Willow Road, Pleasanton CA

Date Ethyl Total
Sample ID Collected Units Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Ethanol MTBE ETBE TAME TBA DIPE EDB 12-DCA TPH-G

SB-01 @5ft 18-Apr-06 mg/Kg <0.0049 <0.0049 <0.0049 <0.0098 <0.49 <0.0049 <0.0049 <0.0049 <0.0098 <0.0049 <0.0049 <0.0049 <0.24
SB-01 @10ft 18-Apr-06 mg/Kg <0.0048 <0.0048 <0.0048 <0.0095 <0.48 <0.0048 <0.0048 <0.0048 <0.0095 <0.0048 <0.0048 <0.0048 <0.24

SB-01 18-Apr-06  pg/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <1 <0.5 <0.5 <50

Notes:
mg/Kg - milligrams per kilogram
pg/L - micrograms per liter



ATTACHMENT 1

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY DRILLING PERMIT




RECEIVED APR 1 7 208

ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

100 NORTH CANYONS PARKWAY, LIVERMORE, CA 84551 é PHONE (925) 454-5000

April .12, 2006

Mr. Mike Stephenson
Cameron-Cole

101 West Atlantic Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Mr. Stephenson:

Enclosed is drilling permit 26061 for a contamination investigation at 4770 Willow
Road in Pleasanton for the Alameda Newspaper Group. Also enclosed is a current
drilling permit application for your. files. Drilling permit applications for future
projects can also be downloaded from our web site at www.zone7water.com.

Please note that permit conditions A-2 and G requires that a report be submitted
after completion of the work. The report should include drilling and completion logs,
location sketch, permit number and any analysis of the soil and water samples.
Please submit the original of your completion report. We will forward your submittal
to the California Department of Water Resources. —_

If you have any questions, please contact me at extension 5056 or Matt Katen at
extension 5071.

Sincereiy,

/»vm %7?;

Wyman Hong
Water Resources Specialist

'Enc.'
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ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

100 NORTH CANYONS FARKWAY, LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA 94551 VOICE {925) 454-5000 FAX (925) 454-5728
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PERMIT CONDITIONS

(Circlad Parmit Regquirements Appi?)

GENERAL .

1. A permit application should be submitted so a3 to ardve at the
Zone 7 office five days prior to proposed starting data.

2. Bubmit o Zone T within 80 days after completion of permiitied
work the original Department of Water Resources Water Well
Dirlllers Report or aquivalant for well projects or drilfing logs and
iocation skelch for geotechnical projects. :

3. Permlt Ig void if project not kegun within 90 days of approval

date,

WATER SUPPLY WELLS

1, Minimum surface soal thickness iz two inches of cement
grout placed by tramie,

2. Minimum seal depth is 50 feel for municipal and industrial wells
ot 20 feet for domestic and irrlgation wells unless a lasser dapth
iz spacially approved,

3. An=ccess port at laast 0.5 inches in diameatar is required

on the wallhead for waler Jevel measurements.
4, A sample port is required on the discharge pige near the
weithead, :
GROUNDWATER MOMITORING WELLS_ INCLUDING
PIEZOMETERS
1. Minimum surface seal thickness is two Inchas of cement grout
placed by tremie.
2, Minimum geal depth fur menitoring wells is the maximum dapth
practicabla or 20 feet.
GEOTECHNICAL. Backfit bore hole with compacted cutlings or
heavy bentonite and upper two feet with compacted material. In
areas of known or suspected contamination, {remied cament grout
shall be used in place of compacted cutlings.
CATHORIC. FIll hole above ancds zone with concrate placed by

. tretmia.

WELL DESTRUCTION. See attached.
SPECIAL CONDITIONS. Submit to Zone 7 within 60 days afier the
completion of permitied work the well Installation report ingliding all

soil and water laboratory analvsls results,

Date_4/12/06

Wirnan Hong

Revigad: April 27, 20058
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ANALYTICAL REPORT

Job Number: 720-3218-1

Job Description: ANG

For:
Cameron-Cole LLC
101 West Atlantic Avenue
Building #390
Alameda, CA 94501

Attention: Mr. Mike Stephenson

cc:  Mrs. Emily Waters

Project Manager: Melissa Brewer

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager |
mbrewer@stl-inc.com
04/28/2006

STL 8an Francisco 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel {925) 484-1919 Fax (925) 484-1096 www.stl-inc.com
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METHOD SUMMARY

Client: Cameron-Cole LLC Job Number: 720-3218-1

Desctription Lab Location Method Preparation Method
Matrix: Solid
Volatile Crganic Compounds by GC/MS STL-SF SW846 82608
Purge and Trap for Solids STL-SF SWs846 50308
Matrix: Water
Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS STL-SF SW846 8260B
STL-SF ‘SW846 5030B

Purge-and-Trap

LLAB REFERENCES:
STL-SF = STL-San Francisco

METHOD REFERENCES:

SW846 - "Test Methods For Evaiuating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods®, Third Edition, November 1986
And lts Updates.

STL San Francisco
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Client: Cameron-Cole LLC

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Job Number: 720-3218-1

720-3218-3 SB-01

STLi San Francisco

Page 3 of 18

Date/Time Date/Time

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Client Matrix Sampled Received
720-3218-1 SB-01 @5it Solid 04/18/2006 0850 04/18/2006 1100
720-3218-2 SB-01 @10it Solid 04/18/2006 0925 04/18/2006 1100
Water 04/18/2006 0945 04/18/2006 1100




Mr. Mike Stephenson

o A Job Number: - 720-3218-1
ameron-Cole L : Lab Sample Id: 720-3218-1

é?]‘illd\ﬁzs;ggiantlc Avenue Date Sampled: 04/18/2006 0850
Alameda, CA 94501 Date Received: 04/18/2006 1100
Client Sample ID: SB-01 @5ft

Result/Qualifier Unit RL Method Date Prepared Date Analyzed Dilution
GC/MS VOA _ :
1,2—Dichloroeth?n;e L : ND mg/Kg 0.0049 82608 04/25/2006 1304 04/25/2006 1304 1.0
Benzene | Pl ND mg/Kg 0.0049 8260B 04/25/2006 1304 04/25/2006 1304 1.0
Ethanol : ' ND mg/Kg 0.49 8260B 04/25/2006 1304 04/25/2006 1304 1.0
Ethylbenzene ND mg/Kg 0.0049 8260B (04/25/2006 1304 04/25/2006 1304 1.0
MTBE ND mg/Kg 0.0049 8260B 04/25/2006 1304 04/25/2006 1304 1.0
TAME ND mgiKg 0.0049 8260B 04/25/2006 1304 04/25/2006 1304 1.0
Toluene ‘ ND mg/Kg 0.0049 82608 04/25/2006 1304 04/25/2006 1304 1.0
Xylenes, Total ND mg/Kg 0.0098 82608 04/25/2006 1304 04/25/2006 1304 1.0
TBA ND mg/Kg 0.0098 82608 04/25/2006 1304 04/25/2006 1304 1.0
DIPE ND mg/Kg 0.0049 8260B 04/25/2006 1304 04/25/2006 1304 1.0
EDB ND mg/Kg 0.0049 8260B 04/25/2006 1304 04/25/2006 1304 1.0
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)-C5-C12  ND mgiKg 0.24 8260B 04/25/2006 1304 04/25/2006 1304 1.0
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND mg/Kg 0.0049 8260B 04/25/2006 1304 04/25/2006 1304 1.0
Surrogate . . ) _Acceptance Limits
Tolugne-d8 86 % 8260B 70-130
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 104 % 8260B 60 - 140

S8TL San Francisco
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Mr. Mike Stephenson

pA o L Job Number: - 720-3218-1
ameron-Cole L Lab Sample Id: 720-3218-2

;?l?lcm;s;gélannc Avenue Date Sampled:; 04/18/2006 0925
Alameda, CA 94501 Date Received: 04/18/2008 1100
Client Sample |D: SB-01 @10ft

Result/Qualifier Unit RL Method Date Prepared Date Analyzed Dilution
GCIMS VOA
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ma/Kg 0.0048 8260B 04/25/2006 1326 04/25/2006 13286 1.0
Benzene ND mg/Kg 0.0048 8260B 04/25/2006 1326 04/25/2006 1326 1.0
Ethanol : : ND mg/Kg 0.48 8260B 04/25/2006 1326 04/25/2006 1326 1.0
Ethylbenzene = - | ND ~ mg/Kg 0.0048 82608 04/25/2006 1326 04/25/2006 1326 1.0
MTBE L ND - mg/Kg 0.0048 82608 04/25/2006 1326 04/25/2006 1328 1.0
TAME D | ND mg/Kg 0.0048 82608 04/25/2006 1326 04/25/2006 1326 1.0
Toluene ND mg/Kg 0.0048 82608 04/25/2006 1326 04/25/2006 1326 1.0
Xylenes, Total ND mg/Kg 0.0095 8260B 04/25/2006 1326 04/25/2006 1326 1.0
TBA ND mg/Kg 0.0095 8260B 04/25/2006 1326 04/25/2006 1326 1.0
DIPE ND mg/Kg 0.0048 82608 04/25/2006 1326 04/25/2006 1326 1.0
ECB ND mg/Kg 0.0048 82608 04/25/2006 1326 04/25/2006 1326 1.0
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)-C5-C12  ND mg/Kg 0.24 82608 04/25/2006 1326 04/25/2006 1326 1.0
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND mg/Kg 0.0048 8260B 04/25/2006 1326 04/25/2006 1326 1.0
Surogate Acceptance Limits

Toluene-d % % 82608 - 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 % 82608 60 - 140

STL San Francisco
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Mr. Mike Stephenson

Job Number: 720-3218-1

Cameron-Cole LLC Lab Sample Id: 720-3218-3
éﬂ?l d‘?r’;s';gg'a"t'c Avenue Date Sampled: 04/18/2006 0945
A!ameda, CA 94501 Date Received: 04/18/2006 1100
Client Sample (D: SB-01

Result/Qualifier Unit RL Method Date Prepared Date Analyzed Ditution
GC/MS VOA
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ugiL 0.50 82608 04/26/2006 1302 04/26/2006 1302 1.0
Benzene ND ugf. 0.50 82608 04/26/2006 1302 04/26/2006 1302 1.0
Toluene ND ugfl. 0.50 8260B 04/26/2006 1302 04/26/2006 1302 1.0
Ethanol ND ug/L 100 8260B 04/26/2006 1302 04/26/2006 1302 1.0
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.50 8260B 04/26/2006 1302 04/26/2006 1302 1.0
MTBE ! ND _ ug/l. 0.50 8260B 04/26/2006 1302 04/26/2006 1302 1.0
TAME o . ‘ mD . ugl 0.50 82608 04/26/2006 1302 04/26/2006 1302 1.0
Xylenes, Total | ; - D Cougll 1.0 8260B 04/26/2006 1302 04/26/2006 1302 1.0
TBA b ‘ ND ug/L 5.0 8260B 04/26/2006 1302 04/26/2006 1302 1.0
DIPE ND ug/l 1.0 82608 04/26/2006 1302 04/26/2006 1302 1.0
EDB ND ug/L 0.50 82608 04/26/2006 1302 04/26/2006 1302 1.0
Gasoline Range Organics {(GRO)-C5-C12 ND ug/L. 50 8260B 04/26/2006 1302 04/26/2006 1302 1.0
Ethyl tert-buty| ether ND ug/L. 0.50 82608 04/26/2006 1302 04/26/2006 1302 1.0
Surrogate o e I . Acceptance Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 % 82608 73-130
Toluene-d8 88 % 82608 77-121

STL San Francisco
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Lab Section

Qualifier

DATA REPORTING QUALIFIERS

Description
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Client: Cameron-Cole LLC

QC Association Summary

L.ab Sample ID

Client Sample ID

Client Matrix

Quality Control Results

Job Number: 720-3218-1

Method Prep Baich

GC/MS VOA

Analysis Batch:720-8177
LCS 720-8177/20

LCSD 720-8177/19

MB 720-8177/21
720-3218-1

720-3218-2

720-3301-A-1 MS
720-3301-A-1 MSD

Analysis Batch:720-8271
LCS 720-8271/16

LCSD 720-8271/15

MB 720-8271/17
720-3218-3
720-3218-3MS
720-3218-3MSD

STL San Francisco

Lab Control Spike

Lab Control Spike Duplicate
Method Blank

SB-01 @5ft

SB-01 @104t

Matrix Spike

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Lab Conirol Spike

Lab Control Spike Duplicate
Method Blank

SB-01

Matrix Spike

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Solid
Solid
Solid
Solid
Solid
Solid
Solid

Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water

Page 8 of 18
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Quality Control Results

Client: Camercon-Cole LLLC Job Number: 720-3218-1

Surrogate Recovery Report
8260B Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

Client Matrix: _Solid

Lab Sample ID Client Sample (12DCE) (TOL)
(%Rec) {%Rec)
720-3218-1 SB-01 @5ft 104 86
720-3218-2 SB-01 @10it 104 96
720-3301-A-1 MS 96 106
720-3301-A-1 MSD 99 99
LCS 720-8177/20 100 86
LCSD 720-8177/19 o9 90
MB 720-8177/21 102 95
Surrogate Acceptance Limits
(12DCE) 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 - B60-140
ATOL}) Toluene-d8 70- 130

STL San Francisco : Page 9 of 18




Client: Cameron-Cole LLC

Surrogate Recovery Report
8260B Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

Client Matrix: Water

Lab Sample ID Client Sample
720-3218-3 SB-01
720-3218-3MS SB-01
720-3218-3MSD SB-01

LCS 720-8271/16
LCSD 720-8271H5

MB 720-8271/17

Quality Control Results
Job Number: 720-3218-1

{(12DCE) (TOL)
(%Rec)  (%Rec)

100 88
109 97
107 94
99 _ 93
o8 92
104 94

Surrogate Acceptance Limits
(12DCE) 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 73-130
{TOL) Toluene-d8 77 - 121

STL San Francisco
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Quality Control Results

Client: Cameron-Cole LLC Job Number: 720-3218-1

Method Blank - Batch: 720-8177 Method: 8260B
Preparation: 5030B

Lab Sample ID: MB 720-8177/21 Analysis Batch: 720-8177 instrument ID: Varian 3900E

Client Matrix;  Solid Prep Batch: N/A Lab File ID:  clvarianws\data\200604104
Dilution: 1.0 Units: mg/Kg Initial Weight/Volume: 5.0 g

Date Analyzed: 04/25/2006 1021 Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL

Date Prepared: 04/25/2006 1021

Analyte Result Qual RL
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.0050
Benzene ND 0.0050
Ethanol ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050
MTBE ND 0.0050
TAME ND 0.0050
Toluene ND 0.0050
Xyienes, Total ND 0.010
TBA ND 0.010
DIPE ND 0.0050
EDB ND 0.0050
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)-C5-C12 ND 0.25
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.0050
Surrogate % Rec Acceptance Limits

Toluene-d8 95 70 - 130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 60 - 140

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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Client: Cameron-Cole LLC

Lahoratory Control/

Laboratory Control Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch: 720-8177

LCS Lab Sample ID: LCS 720-8177/20
Client Matrix: Solid

Dilution: 1.0

Date Analyzed: 04/25/2006 0938
Date Prepared: 04/25/2006 0938

LCSD Lab Sample ID:LCSD 720-8177/19

Analysis Batch: 720-8177
Prep Batch: N/A
Units: mg/Kg

Analysis Batch: 720-8177

Quality Control Results

Job Number; 720-3218-1

Method: 82608
Preparation: 5030B

Instrument ID:  Varian 3800E

Lab File iD: c:\warianws\data\200604\0«
Initiaf Weight/Volume: 5.0 g

Final WeightVolume: 10 mL

instrument ID:  Varian 3800E

Client Matrix: Solid Prep Batch: N/A Lab File ID:  clvaranws\data\200604\042
Dilution: 1.0 Units:mg/Kg Initial Weight/Volume: 5.0 g
Date Analyzed: 04/25/2006 1000 Final WeightVolume: 10 mL
Date Prepared: 04/25/2006 1000
% Rec.
Analyte LCS LCSD Limit RPD RPD Limit LCS Qual LCSD Qual
Benzene a1 9g 69-129 9 20
MTBE 85 87 65 - 165 20
Toluene 83 g3 70 -130 11 20
Surrogate LCS % Rec LCSD % Rec Acceptance Limits
Toluene-d8 86 90 70 -130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 99 60 - 140

Calculations are performed befare rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.

STL San Francisco
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Quality Control Results

Client: Cameron-Cole LL.C Job Number: 720-3218-1
Matrix Spike/ Method: 8260B
Mafrix Spike Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch: 720-8177 Preparation: 5030B
MS Lab Sample ID:  720-3301-A-1 MS Analysis Batch: 720-8177 Instrument ID:  Varian 3900E.
Client Matrix: Solid Prep Batch: N/A Lab File ID: cwarianws\data\200604\(
Dilution: 1.0 ' Initial WeightVolume: 547 ¢
Date Analyzed: 04/25/2006 1220 Final Weight'Volume: 10 mL
Date Prepared: 04/25/2006 1220
MSD Lab Sample ID: 720-3301-A-1 MSD Analysis Batch: 720-8177 Instrument ID: Varian 3900E
Client Matrix: Solid Prep Batch: N/A Lab File ID:  civarianws\data\200604\04
Dilution; 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 5.19 g
Date Analyzed: 04/25/2006 1242 Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL
Date Prepared: 04/25!2_006 1242
% Rec,
Analyte MS MSD Limit RPD RPD Limit MS Qual MSD Qual
Benzene 86 92 69 -129 12 20
MTBE 80 75 65 - 165 1 20
Toluene 90 89 76 - 130 4 20
Surrogate MS % Rec MSD % Rec Acceptance Limits
Toluene-d8 106 99 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96 99 60 - 140

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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Client: Cameron-Cole LLC

Method Blank - Batch: 720-8271

Lab Sample ID: MB 720-8271/17
Client Matrix:  Water

Dilution: 1.0

Date Analyzed: 04/26/2006 1222
Date Prepared: 04/26/2006 1222

Quality Control Results

Job Number: 720-3218-1

Method: 8260B
Preparation: 5030B

Analysis Batch: 720-8271 Instrument ID: Varian 3900E
Prep Batch: N/A Lab File iD:  c:\varianws\data\200604\04
Units: ug/L Initial Weighi/Volume: 10 mL

Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL

Analyte Resuit Qual RL
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50
Benzene ND 0.50
Toluene ND 0.50
Ethanol ND 100
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50
MTBE ND 0.50
TAME ND 0.50
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0
TBA ND 5.0
DIPE ND 1.0
EDB ND 0.50
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO})-C5-C12 ND 50
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50
Surrogate % Rec Acceptance Limits
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 104 73-130

Toluene-d8 94 77 - 121

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated resulfs.
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Client; Cameron-Cole LLC

Laboratory Control/

Laboratory Controf Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch: 720-8271

LCS Lab Sample ID: LCS 720-8271/16

Analysis Batch: 720-8271

Quality Control Results

Job Number: 720-3218-1

Method: 82608
Preparation: 5030B

instrument ID:  Varian 3900E

Client Matrix: Water Prep Batch: N/A Lab File 1D: cvarianws\data\200604\0«
Dilution: 1.0 Units: ugl/L Initial Weight/Volume: 10 mL
Date Analyzed: 04/26/2006 1107 Finat WeightVolume: 10 mL
Date Prepared: 04/26/2006 1107
LCSD Lab Sample ID: LCSD 720-8271/15 Analysis Batch: 720-8271 Instrument ID:  Varian 3800E
Client Matrix: Water Prep Batch: N/A Lab File ID:  clvarianws\data\200604\042
Dilution: 1.0 Units: ug/L Initial Weight/Volume: 10 mL
Date Analyzed: 04/26/2006 1201 Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL
Date Prepared: 04/26/2006 1201
%.Rec.
Analyte LCS LCSD Lirnit RPD RPD Limit LCS Qual LCSD Qual
Benzene 90 89 69 - 129 1 25
Toluene g1 90 70-130 2 25
MTBE 84 99 65 - 165 17 25
Surrogate LCS % Rec LCSD % Rec Acceptance Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 g9 98 73-130
Toluene-d8 93 92 77 -121

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors In calculated results.
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Client: Cameron-Cole LLC

Matrix Spike/

Matrix Spike Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch: 720-8271

MS Lab Sample ID:  720-3218-3
Client Matrix: Water

Diluticn: 1.0

Date Analyzed: 04/26/2006 1323

Date Prepared: 04/26/2006 1323

MSD Lab Sample ID: 720-3218-3
Client Matrix; Water

Dilution: 1.0

Date Analyzed: 04/26/2006 1344
Date Prepared: 04/26/2006 1344

Analysis Batch: 720-8271
Prep Batch: N/A

Analysis Batch: 720-8271
Prep Batch: N/A

Quality Control Results

Job Number: 720-3218-1

Method: 8260B
Preparation: 5030B

Instrument ID:  Varian 3900E

Lab File ID: cvarianws\data\200604Y
Initiat WeightVolume: 10 mL

Final WeightVolume: 10 mL

Instrument ID: Varian 3200E

Lab Fite ID:  cl\warianws\data\200604\04
Initial Weight/Volume: 10 mL

Firal Weight/Volume: 10 mL

% Rec.
Analyte MS MSD Limit RPD RPD Limit MS Qual MSD Qual
Benzene 106 97 69 -129 8 - 20
Toluene 100 94 70-130 6 20
MTBE 1086 102 65 - 165 4 20
Surrogate MS % Rec MSD % Rec Acceptance Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 107 73-130
Toluene-d§ 97 94 77-121

Caicufations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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LOGIN SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECK LIST

Client: Cameron-Cole LLC Job Number: 720-3218-1

Login Number: 3218

Question TIFINA Comment
Radioactivity either was not measured or, if measured, is at or below background  NA
The cooler’s custody seal, if present, is intact, NA
The cocler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or tampered with. True
Samples were received on ice. True
Cooler Temperature is acceptable. True .
Cooler Temperature is recorded. True
COC is present. " True
COC is filled out in ink and legible. True
COC is filled out with all pertinent information. True
There are no discrepancies between the sample IDs on the containers and the True
ga?n?[;les are received within Holding Time. True
Sample containers have legible labels. True
Containers are not broken or leaking. True
Sample coflection dateftimes are provided. . True
Appropriate sample containers are used. True
Sample bottles are completely filled. True

There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested MS/MSDs True
VOA sampie vials do not have headspace or bubble is <6mm (1/4") in diameter. True
If necessary, staff have been informed of any short hold time or quick TAT needs  True
Multiphasic samples are not present. True
Sampies do not require splitting or compositing. True
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ATTACHMENT 3

PERJURY STATEMENT




. _ PAGE 14
83/16/2806 14:18 5182332717 BLDSUC

March 10, 2006

Perjury Statement

“T declare, under penalty of perjury, that the jnformation and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and

correct to the best of my knowledge.”

Sam Lovato
Property Manager
ANG NEWSPAPERS

401 13°Th St.
OQakland Ca, 94612






